

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES and COMMONWEALTH  
OF MASSACHUSETTS ex rel.  
JULIO ESCOBAR and CARMEN CORREA,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR  
GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC W. SITARCHUK  
ROBERT J. SHERRY  
SHEILA A. ARMSTRONG  
KIRSTIN D. DIETEL  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
aho@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Implied Certification Would Significantly Drive Up Costs For Government Contractors—Ultimately To The Detriment Of The Government And The Taxpayers That Fund It. ....	8
II. Implied Certification Functionally Eliminates The FCA’s Scierter Requirement And Allows Liability To Be Imposed Without Fair Notice. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>G. L. Christian &amp; Assocs. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 418 (Ct. Cl. 1963).....	5, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Joslin v. Cmty. Home Health of Md., Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 374 (D. Md. 1997).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2
STATUTES	
Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 3141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355, 108 Stat. 3243 (1994) .....	11
Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 351 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assis- tance Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4212 .....	11

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 2.101 (FAR 2.101).....	10
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2 (FAR 9.406-2) .....	14
Exec. Order No. 11,246, 3 C.F.R. §§ 1964-1965 Comp. (1965) .....	11
Exec. Order No. 13,658, 48 C.F.R. §§ 52.222-55 (2014) (FAR 52.222-55).....	12, 13
Exec. Order No. 13,673, 79 Fed. Reg. 45,309 (July 31, 2014).....	12
Exec. Order No. 13,706, 80 Fed. Reg. 54,697 (Sept. 7, 2015) .....	12
GSA MAS Schedule 70 .....	9, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>For Vendors—Getting on Schedule</i> , GSA.gov, <a href="http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/198473">http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/198473</a> .....	12
JOHN T. BOESE, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS § 2.03[G][1][a] (4th ed. Supp. II 2015).....	16
